ORDINANCE NUMBER 256

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF HUGO, LINCOLN COUNTY, COLORADO, TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 216 TO ADD AN AGE REQUIREMENT FOR DRIVING GOLF CARTS WITHIN THE TOWN LIMITS OF HUGO, COLORADO.

WHEREAS, the Town of Hugo, Colorado (hereinafter "the Town"), in the County of Lincoln and the State of Colorado, is a body corporate operating as a statutory town pursuant to the general statutes of the State of Colorado; and

WHEREAS, Colorado Revised Statutes 31-15-401(1)(a) and 31-15-702(1)(a)(VII), gives the governing body of each municipality in the State of Colorado the power and authority to regulate traffic upon the streets, sidewalks and public places of the Town, including the regulation of speed and other safety issues; and

WHEREAS, the Town has previously adopted the Model Traffic Code for Colorado, 1995 Edition and presently enforces the Code within the boundaries of the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Town previously adopted Ordinance Number 216 which adopted laws, rules, and regulations governing the use and driving of motor and electric scooters, riding lawn mowers, and electric or gas golf carts driven on the streets of the Town of Hugo, Colorado; and

WHEREAS, the Town has determined that certain age requirements should be added to Ordinance Number 216 for the driving of golf carts on the streets of the Town of Hugo, Colorado;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF HUGO, COLORADO:

SECTION 1- AMENDMENT OF ORDINANCE 216, SECTION 1

Upon the adoption of this Ordinance, Section 1 of Ordinance 216, shall be amended to state as follows:

Section 1. Amendment to Model Traffic Code

Upon the adoption of this Ordinance, all electric and gas-powered scooters, riding lawn mowers and electric or gas propelled golf carts shall abide by the rules of the road applicable to bicycles and other human powered vehicles as set forth in Part 14, Section 1412 of the Model Traffic Code as adopted by the Town of Hugo. No golf carts shall be operated by any person under the age of sixteen (16) years.

Section 2 – Severability.

If any one or more sections or parts of this Ordinance shall be adjudged unenforceable or invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair, or invalidate the remaining provisions of this Ordinance, it being the intention that the various provisions hereof are severable.

Section 3 – Repealer.

All acts, orders, resolutions, ordinances, or parts thereof, of the Town of Hugo that are inconsistent or in conflict with this Ordinance is hereby repealed to the extent only of such inconsistency or conflict.

Section 4 – Recording and Authentication.

Following adoption, this Ordinance shall be authenticated by the signature of the Mayor and the Town Clerk and shall be recorded in the Town of Hugo book of ordinances. This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after publication as required by law.

INTRODUCED, READ, ADOPTED, AND ORI	DERED PUBLISHED this 9 th day of September, 2019.
	Tom Lee; Mayor
ATTEST:	
Maria Nestor; Town Clerk	